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Supporting tables
Table A.

 SEQ Table \* ARABIC 1
2008 CAP Health Check main issues and Council outcomes
	Issue
	Council outcome 

	Set-aside
	Abolish the requirement to leave 10% of arable lands fallow

	Milk quotas
	Increase quotas by 1% annually from 2009 to 2013 (milk quotas will be phased out by April 2015)

	Decoupling
	· Arable crops, olives and hops to be fully decoupled from 2010

· Seeds, beef and veal payments (except the suckler cow premium) to be decoupled by 2012

	SPS model
	Additional flexibility granted to member states distributing decoupled support under the historic model with funds to be distributed on a regional basis

	SAPS
	Extend the SAPS to 2013 (initially SAPS needed to be converted to the SPS by 2010-11)

	Cross-compliance 
	· Simplify the requirements by withdrawing some irrelevant and redundant rules 

· Implement new requirements on landscape features and water management 

	Article 68
	· Member states may use up to 10 per cent of their financial ceiling to grant measures to address disadvantages for farmers in certain regions specialising in dairy, beef, goat and sheep meat, and rice farming
· Risk management measures broadened to include crop, animal and plant insurance and mutual funds for animal diseases and environmental incidents

	Modulation
	· Overall increase in modulation by 5 per cent distributed over four steps beginning in 2009, to reach 10 per cent by 2012
· Progressive modulation of 4 per cent for direct payments above 300,000 Euros

	Intervention mechanisms
	· Abolish intervention for pigmeat
· Set at zero the intervention quantity for barley and sorghum
· Introduce tendering for common wheat, butter and skim milk powder once threshold has been reached

	Payment limitations
	Apply either a minimum payment (100 Euros) or a minimum size of eligible area per holding (1 hectare) with the exception of Portugal, Hungary and Slovenia for which the minimum size remains at 0.3 hectares 

	Specific scheme
	· Protein crops, rice and nuts will be decoupled by 1 January 2012

· Abolish the energy crop premium in 2010

	Rural development
	· Reinforce programmes in the fields of climate change, renewable energy, water management and biodiversity (funded with additional modulation)
· Dairy and accompanying measures added as a new challenge


Source: European Commission 2009b.
Table A.

 SEQ Table \* ARABIC 2
Expenditures on market intervention measures by EU member state and sector
Million Euros, 2006 and 2007a
	
	2007 all sectors
	2006 all sectors
	Cereals
	Sugar
	Textile plants 
	Fruit & veg.
	Wine 
	Milk & dairy 
	Others 

	Austria
	43.7
	106.8
	14.2
	53.0
	0.0
	5.0
	6.7
	5.9
	22.0

	Belgium
	225.8
	404.9
	6.6
	214.4
	3.8
	43.8
	0.0
	101.3
	35.0

	Bulgaria
	0.9
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Cyprus
	10.9
	10.2
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	5.1
	3.6
	1.1
	0.4

	Czech Rep.
	23.2
	47.3
	27.5
	16.3
	0.5
	1.2
	1.2
	14.3
	3.3

	Denmark
	107.3
	164.2
	15.1
	59.8
	0.0
	2.9
	0.0
	62.3
	24.1

	Estonia
	3.3
	233.5
	0.9
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	4.3
	0.1

	Finland
	38.4
	69.3
	13.6
	9.8
	0.0
	0.6
	0.0
	38.9
	6.4

	France
	1 111.3
	1 235.7
	110.0
	201.1
	14.8
	151.2
	369.8
	179.6
	209.2

	Germany
	158.9
	521.4
	152.0
	107.5
	0.2
	27.7
	24.4
	141.3
	68.3

	Greece
	212.7
	928.1
	0.8
	66.2
	693.1
	111.5
	28.6
	-0.9
	28.8

	Hungry
	3.4
	2.9
	130.3
	38.9
	0.0
	10.3
	32.7
	5.3
	16.0

	Ireland
	44.5
	145.1
	0.2
	6.4
	0.0
	2.2
	0.0
	82.0
	54.3

	Italy
	997.3
	1 191.9
	7.7
	184.5
	0.1
	474.5
	425.0
	-41.8
	141.9

	Latvia
	2.4
	65.5
	1.0
	0.1
	0.1
	0.0
	0.0
	1.2
	0.5

	Lithuania
	33.7
	0.6
	5.2
	27.0
	0.4
	0.0
	0.0
	19.4
	13.5

	Luxembourg
	0.8
	0.6
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.4
	0.0
	0.2

	Malta
	0.9
	183.6
	-0.2
	0.0
	0.0
	0.4
	0.1
	0.0
	0.3

	Netherlands
	308.4
	482.8
	38.3
	42.9
	1.7
	72.4
	0.0
	268.9
	58.6

	Poland
	135.0
	64.3
	27.4
	80.7
	0.0
	10.6
	0.0
	8.2
	56.6

	Portugal
	144.5
	159.3
	-7.4
	14.5
	0.0
	51.4
	64.5
	0.6
	35.7

	Romania
	8.4
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Slovakia
	24.4
	10.0
	9.1
	33.7
	0.0
	1.1
	0.5
	2.6
	0.3

	Slovenia
	6.3
	4.7
	-0.1
	2.1
	0.0
	0.4
	2.6
	2.7
	2.3

	Spain
	1 013.9
	1 403.3
	-2.4
	66.5
	220.1
	358.3
	526.4
	5.5
	228.9

	Sweden
	33.2
	89.6
	10.8
	32.3
	0.0
	4.0
	0.0
	36.2
	6.3

	UK
	121.1
	536.1
	2.2
	263.0
	0.1
	37.1
	0.5
	70.7
	162.5

	EU27
	4 814.7
	8 061.7
	562.8
	1 520.7
	934.9
	1 371.7
	1 487.0
	1 009.6
	1 175.5


a Disaggregated product data from 2006.

Source: European Commission, 2008c.
Table A.

 SEQ Table \* ARABIC 3
Share of commodity-specific payments by EU member state and sector

Per cent, 2008
	
	Coupling maxa
	Belgium
	Denmark
	Germany
	Greece
	Spain
	France
	Italy
	Netherlands
	Austria
	Portugal
	Slovenia
	Finland
	Sweden

	Livestock
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sheep and goats
	50
	 
	50
	 
	 
	50
	50
	 
	 
	 
	50
	50
	50
	 

	Slaughter (calves)
	100
	100 b
	 
	 
	 
	100
	100
	 
	100
	100
	100
	 
	 
	 

	Beef option 1c
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	  suckler cow premiumd
	100
	100
	 
	 
	 
	100
	100
	 
	 
	100
	100
	 
	 
	 

	  slaughter (adults)
	40
	 
	 
	 
	 
	40
	40
	 
	 
	40
	40
	 
	 
	 

	Beef option 2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	  slaughter (adults)
	100
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	100
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	  special male premiume
	75
	 
	75
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	75
	75
	75

	Crops
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Arable crops
	25
	 
	 
	 
	 
	25
	25
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Hops
	25
	 
	 
	25
	 
	 
	25
	 
	 
	25
	 
	25
	 
	 

	Olive groves
	40
	 
	 
	 
	 
	6
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Seeds
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	All species
	100
	 
	 
	 
	100
	100
	 
	100
	 
	 
	100
	 
	 
	 

	Certain species
	100
	100
	 
	 
	 
	 
	100
	 
	100
	 
	 
	 
	100
	 


a In the French overseas departments, Azores and Madeira (Portugal) and the Canary Islands (Spain), 100 per cent of direct payments remain coupled.  b Only the Northern region (Flanders + Brussels).  c Member states can choose one of the two options presented in this table for retaining coupled payments to beef.  d A ‘suckler cow’ is belongs to a herd intended for the rearing of calves for meat production.  e The ‘special male premium’ is for the holding of male cows before either slaughter or export.
Source: European Commission, 2008e. 
Table A.

 SEQ Table \* ARABIC 4
EU applied MFN tariffs on selected products 

By classification system, 2008
	Code
	Description
	Number of lines
	Average tariff (%)
	Range (%)
	Standard Deviation (%)

	HS2 a 
	
	
	
	
	

	09
	
	Coffee, tea, mate and spices
	43
	3.0
	0-12.5
	4.2

	10
	
	Cereals
	55
	49.4
	0-138.2
	34.5

	17
	
	Sugar and sugar confectionary
	42
	35.7
	0.1-604.3
	95.0

	24
	
	Tobacco 
	30
	28.6
	10-74.9
	17.4

	51
	
	Wool
	70
	4.0
	0-8.0
	3.1

	52
	
	Cotton
	149
	6.4
	0-8.0
	2.3

	ISIC b 
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	
	Agriculture, hunting, forestry & fishing
	565
	9.3
	0-139.6
	13.8

	11
	
	Agriculture & hunting
	422
	9.9
	0-139.6
	15.5

	12
	
	Forestry & logging
	36
	0.3
	0-3.2
	0.9

	3
	
	Manufacturing
	9 009
	6.7
	0-604.3
	14.8

	
	
	Manufacturing excluding food processing
	7 247
	3.8
	0-89.9
	4.0

	31
	
	Manufacture of food, beverage & tobacco
	1 762
	19.4
	0-604.3
	30.4

	311
	
	Food products
	1 433
	20.5
	0-485.6
	27.7

	3111
	
	Meat products
	290
	25.4
	0-204.2
	29.2

	3112
	
	Dairy products
	150
	32.4
	0-189.7
	33.2

	3113
	
	Fruit & vegetable canning
	383
	21.5
	0-485.6
	32.2

	3115
	
	Manufacture of oil & fats
	128
	10.2
	0-161.9
	21.8

	3118
	
	Sugar products
	11
	32.9
	0-94.7
	37.0

	3132
	
	Manufacture of wines
	108
	16.2
	0-218.3
	33.1

	314
	
	Tobacco manufacturing
	9
	41.8
	10-74.9
	25.5


a Harmonized System (HS) of classification  b International Standard Industrial Classification (ISIC), Revision 2.

Source: WTO 2009.
Table A.

 SEQ Table \* ARABIC 5
Country/region mapping
	GTAP country/region
	Database aggregation
	Results aggregation

	Australia             
	Australia
	Australia-New Zealand

	New Zealand      
	New Zealand
	

	China                  
	China
	East Asia

	Hong Kong         
	Hong Kong
	

	Japan                   
	Japan
	

	Korea                  
	Korea
	

	Indonesia            
	Indonesia
	

	Malaysia       
	Malaysia
	

	Philippines   
	Philippines
	

	Singapore     
	Singapore
	

	Thailand       
	Thailand
	

	Taiwan                
	Taiwan
	

	Bangladesh              
	Bangladesh
	Rest of Asia

	India                        
	India
	

	Rest of Oceania  
	Rest of Asia
	

	Rest of East Asia
	
	

	Cambodia           
	
	

	Lao People's Democratic Republic
	
	

	Myanmar      
	
	

	Viet Nam      
	
	

	Rest of Southeast Asia   
	
	

	Pakistan                   
	
	

	Sri Lanka                 
	
	

	Rest of South Asia  
	
	

	Iran Islamic Republic of  
	
	

	Rest of Western Asia
	
	

	Canada                     
	Canada
	North America

	United States of America  
	United States of America
	

	Mexico                   
	Mexico
	Latin America

	Brazil             
	Brazil
	

	Rest of North America    
	Rest of Americas
	

	Argentina       
	
	

	Bolivia           
	
	

	Chile              
	
	

	Colombia       
	
	

	Ecuador          
	
	

	Panama          
	
	

	Paraguay        
	
	

	Peru                
	
	

	Uruguay         
	
	

	Venezuela      
	
	

	Rest of South America        
	
	

	Costa Rica       
	
	

	Guatemala       
	
	

	Nicaragua        
	
	

	Rest of Central America    
	
	

	Caribbean        
	
	

	South Africa                 
	South Africa
	Africa

	Egypt                   
	Rest of Africa
	

	Morocco              
	
	

	Tunisia                
	
	

	Rest of North Africa      
	
	

	Nigeria    
	
	

	Senegal   
	
	

	Rest of Western Africa   
	
	

	Central Africa            
	
	

	South Central Africa  
	
	

	Ethiopia                     
	
	

	Madagascar                
	
	

	Malawi                       
	
	

	Mauritius                   
	
	

	Mozambique              
	
	

	Tanzania                    
	
	

	Uganda                      
	
	

	Zambia                       
	
	

	Zimbabwe                  
	
	

	Rest of Eastern Africa  
	
	

	Botswana                      
	
	

	Rest of South African Customs
	
	

	Russian Federation
	Russia
	Rest of Europe

	Switzerland         
	Rest of Europe
	

	Norway               
	
	

	Rest of EFTA     
	
	

	Albania               
	
	

	Belarus                
	
	

	Croatia                
	
	

	Ukraine            
	
	

	Rest of Eastern Europe  
	
	

	Rest of Europe               
	
	

	Kazakhstan                    
	
	

	Kyrgyzstan                      
	
	

	Rest of Former Soviet Union
	
	

	Armenia      
	
	

	Azerbaijan  
	
	

	Georgia       
	
	

	Turkey                   
	
	

	Cyprus             
	NMS
	NMS

	Czech Republic  
	
	

	Estonia               
	
	

	Hungary             
	
	

	Latvia
	
	

	Lithuania    
	
	

	Malta 
	
	

	Poland 
	
	

	Slovakia 
	
	

	Slovenia 
	
	

	Bulgaria 
	
	

	Romania 
	
	

	Austria 
	Austria
	EU15

	Belgium 
	Belgium
	

	Denmark 
	Denmark
	

	Finland 
	Finland
	

	France 
	France
	

	Germany
	Germany
	

	Greece 
	Greece
	

	Ireland
	Ireland
	

	Italy
	Italy
	

	Luxembourg
	Luxembourg
	

	Netherlands
	Netherlands
	

	Portugal
	Portugal
	

	Spain
	Spain
	

	Sweden
	Sweden
	

	United Kingdom
	United Kingdom
	


Table A.

 SEQ Table \* ARABIC 6
Industry mapping

	GTAP industry
	Database aggregation
	Results aggregation

	Paddy rice
	Paddy rice
	Crops

	Wheat
	Wheat
	

	Cereal grains nec
	Cereal grains nec
	

	Vegetables, fruit, nuts
	Vegetables, fruit, nuts
	

	Oil seeds
	Oil seeds
	

	Sugar cane, sugar beet
	Sugar cane, sugar beet
	

	Plant-based fibres
	Plant-based fibres
	

	Crops nec
	Crops nec
	

	Bovine cattle, sheep and goats, horses
	Bovine cattle, sheep and goats, horses
	Livestock

	Animal products nec
	Animal products nec
	

	Raw milk
	Raw milk
	

	Wool, silk-worm cocoons
	Wool, silk-worm cocoons
	

	Forestry
	Forestry
	Forestry and fishing

	Fishing
	Fishing
	

	Bovine cattle, sheep and goat meat products
	Bovine cattle, sheep and goat meat products
	Food processing

	Other meat products
	Other meat products
	

	Vegetable oils and fats
	Vegetable oils and fats
	

	Dairy products
	Dairy products
	

	Processed rice
	Processed rice
	

	Sugar
	Sugar
	

	Food products nec
	Food products nec
	

	Beverages and tobacco products
	Beverages and tobacco products
	

	Coal
	Manufacturing
	Manufacturing

	Oil
	
	

	Gas
	
	

	Minerals nec
	
	

	Textiles
	
	

	Wearing apparel
	
	

	Leather products
	
	

	Wood products
	
	

	Paper products, publishing
	
	

	Petroleum, coal products
	
	

	Chemical, rubber, plastic products
	
	

	Mineral products nec
	
	

	Ferrous metals
	
	

	Metals nec
	
	

	Metal products
	
	

	Motor vehicles and parts
	
	

	Transport equipment nec
	
	

	Electronic equipment
	
	

	Machinery and equipment nec
	
	

	Manufactures nec
	
	

	Electricity
	Services
	Services

	Gas manufacture, distribution
	
	

	Water
	
	

	Construction
	
	

	Trade
	
	

	Transport nec
	
	

	Water transport
	
	

	Air transport
	
	

	Communication
	
	

	Financial services nec
	
	

	Insurance
	
	

	Business services nec
	
	

	Recreational and other services
	
	

	Public admin. and defence, education, health
	
	

	Ownership of dwellings
	
	


Table A.

 SEQ Table \* ARABIC 7
EU trade-weighted average import tariff rates by member country and commoditya
Per cent

	
	AUT
	BEL
	DNK
	FIN
	FRA
	DEU
	GRC
	IRL
	ITA
	LUX
	NLD
	PRT
	ESP
	SWE
	GBR
	NMS
	EU15

	Paddy rice
	57.5
	58.7
	38.8
	24.2
	64.1
	54.8
	55.1
	101.4
	62.7
	6.2
	60.7
	72.2
	76.1
	52.4
	58.2
	15.9
	60.4

	Wheat
	2.6
	14.3
	1.9
	11.5
	4.3
	1.6
	22.1
	24.5
	14.6
	0.0
	10.4
	23.0
	27.2
	2.8
	23.3
	22.8
	17.3

	Cereals nec
	4.2
	17.8
	27.6
	6.8
	4.8
	24.7
	33.1
	28.4
	27.0
	1.1
	22.3
	27.4
	26.0
	14.5
	26.1
	35.8
	23.3

	Vegetables, fruit, nuts
	30.7
	26.4
	13.3
	29.4
	6.0
	20.8
	12.6
	22.2
	24.8
	0.8
	7.2
	30.0
	4.7
	25.1
	7.7
	23.3
	15.4

	Oil seeds
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	2.9
	0.0

	Sugar cane, sugar beet
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	12.6
	0.0
	3.9
	0.5

	Plant-based fibres
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	Crops nec
	3.0
	4.9
	18.7
	0.7
	4.2
	3.5
	5.3
	144.7
	1.4
	9.2
	13.3
	38.6
	5.3
	1.9
	6.6
	6.3
	7.7

	Cattle, sheep & goats
	0.5
	2.8
	0.7
	0.7
	1.3
	1.3
	0.4
	0.3
	1.1
	2.2
	2.3
	0.3
	0.4
	1.2
	0.1
	0.5
	0.5

	Animal products nec
	2.0
	1.7
	0.8
	0.7
	1.3
	4.6
	0.6
	3.7
	0.7
	0.8
	1.4
	1.0
	3.0
	0.5
	4.7
	2.1
	2.6

	Raw milk
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	Wool, silk-worm cocoons
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	Cattle, sheep & goat meat
	76.0
	17.5
	77.5
	71.3
	32.2
	54.9
	62.4
	121.0
	108.4
	22.3
	105.7
	106.9
	115.5
	98.0
	48.3
	69.6
	63.5

	Other meat
	12.8
	9.2
	7.1
	17.3
	24.4
	24.8
	44.7
	22.7
	29.9
	1.5
	28.8
	11.6
	31.5
	18.0
	29.9
	39.9
	26.1

	Veg. oils & fats
	2.4
	3.3
	1.5
	6.2
	0.7
	3.0
	2.5
	2.2
	24.4
	2.7
	1.4
	5.8
	8.9
	5.8
	1.6
	2.9
	8.0

	Dairy products
	41.6
	33.4
	75.8
	37.2
	46.8
	29.1
	38.3
	46.4
	31.4
	19.1
	36.2
	39.3
	42.8
	34.4
	39.7
	24.6
	39.0

	Processed rice
	80.4
	100.9
	95.1
	88.4
	109.2
	103.5
	97.3
	85.7
	97.1
	2.6
	100.8
	79.2
	113.8
	107.7
	99.8
	70.5
	102.1

	Sugar
	164.5
	47.1
	32.4
	155.9
	87.4
	102.2
	184.7
	20.2
	120.4
	9.9
	31.3
	172.8
	37.4
	50.1
	143.1
	76.6
	130.9

	Food nec
	12.4
	7.8
	5.1
	12.4
	5.3
	10.5
	6.2
	16.5
	6.5
	3.8
	11.4
	9.5
	5.0
	9.5
	7.3
	11.6
	7.9

	Bev & tobacco 
	15.5
	10.4
	9.9
	13.2
	9.2
	7.9
	3.1
	6.0
	7.2
	6.4
	15.3
	5.7
	5.1
	12.4
	6.8
	32.6
	8.1


a The calculation excludes intra-EU trade.
Source: GTAP version 7 database.
Table A.

 SEQ Table \* ARABIC 8
EU trade-weighted average tariff rates by source region and commodity

Per cent

	
	Australia-
New Zealand
	East Asia
	Rest of Asia
	North America
	Latin America
	Africa
	Rest of Europe

	Paddy rice
	51.0
	67.6
	58.9
	54.7
	71.4
	17.4
	64.7

	Wheat
	6.0
	0.1
	5.6
	17.5
	22.2
	0.0
	29.0

	Cereals nec
	26.1
	27.9
	45.8
	13.3
	24.7
	2.4
	43.4

	Vegetables, fruit, nuts
	4.5
	27.1
	2.4
	2.6
	36.0
	4.1
	2.3

	Oil seeds
	0.0
	1.3
	0.1
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.2

	Sugar cane, sugar beet
	0.0
	0.0
	1.1
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	4.4

	Plant-based fibres
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	Crops nec
	4.5
	3.9
	1.6
	33.9
	13.4
	0.1
	2.5

	Cattle, sheep, goats,
	1.4
	2.7
	0.2
	0.3
	1.7
	0.4
	1.1

	Animal products nec
	1.4
	0.6
	1.4
	2.6
	9.4
	0.0
	0.4

	Raw milk
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	Wool, silk-worm cocoons
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	Cattle, sheep & goat meat
	18.0
	4.7
	148.3
	26.3
	101.5
	71.0
	24.8

	Other meat
	6.1
	20.5
	12.5
	33.9
	34.6
	4.3
	16.0

	Vegetable oils & fats
	18.5
	6.8
	7.9
	6.1
	0.2
	53.3
	8.5

	Dairy products
	55.5
	31.3
	30.2
	36.2
	26.7
	28.0
	32.2

	Processed rice
	58.0
	121.1
	83.4
	83.0
	74.9
	38.9
	39.9

	Sugar
	10.8
	50.6
	109.5
	13.4
	181.1
	101.5
	142.0

	Food nec
	12.2
	14.4
	6.0
	16.1
	6.7
	1.7
	5.8

	Beverages & tobacco 
	7.9
	13.5
	8.0
	10.0
	7.0
	8.7
	17.3


Source: GTAP version 7 database.
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